

No. 17-11647

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NEIL SCHUSTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Case No. 28217-14L, Hon. Carolyn P. Chiechi

REPLY BRIEF OF NEIL SCHUSTER

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Neil Schuster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. THE TAX COURT OVERLOOKED GENUINELY DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING PREJUDICE TO MR. SCHUSTER AND FAILED TO CONSIDER EQUITIES REGARDING PENALTIES AND INTEREST	1
A. The IRS Cannot Correct Clerical Errors When It Would Prejudice A Taxpayer	1
B. The Tax Court Failed To Consider Prejudice.....	2
C. The Commissioner’s Argument That The Equities Are In His Favor Is Mistaken	4
D. The Commissioner’s Suggestion That Mr. Schuster Invited The Court To Disregard Prejudice Is Mistaken.....	6
E. The Commissioner Conflates Mr. Schuster’s Separate Arguments Regarding Statutory Interpretation And Prejudice.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bugge v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1996)	2, 3
<i>Crompton-Richmond Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 311 F. Supp. 1184 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	2
<i>Hulsey v. Pride Restaurants, LLC</i> , 367 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Kroyer v. United States</i> , 55 F.2d 495 (Ct. Cl. 1932)	2
<i>McKay v. Comm’r</i> , 89 T.C. 1063 (1987).....	5
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 83-1 USTC ¶ 9266 (D.D.C. 1983).....	2
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 U.S.C. § 6532	1, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7405	1, 7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
LEO ROSTEN, THE JOYS OF YIDDISH 92 (1968).....	5
